
MEMORANDUM
Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)

TO: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III DATE: November 7, 2023 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM:  Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Resolution approving and authorizing the County 
County Attorney  Mayor to execute, and exercise all rights set forth in, 

(1) the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease between 
Miami-Dade County (County) and Royal Caribbean 
Cruises Ltd. (RCG) with an estimated positive fiscal 
impact of $163,000,000.00, reduced from
$260,000,000.00 in the Second Amendment and (2) the 
First Amendment to the Construction Agency Services 
with no change to estimated fiscal impact in the original 
Construction Agency Services Agreement and (3) the 
First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage 
Agreement with an estimated positive fiscal impact of
$2,420,000,000.00 to the County, reduced from
$2,500,000,000.00 in the Original Cruise Terminal Usage 
Agreement; with respect to the Third Amendment to the 
Campus Lease, directing the County Mayor to provide a 
copy of such document to the Property Appraiser’s 
Office; with respect to the Cruise Terminal Usage 
Agreement, authorizing the County Mayor to take all 
actions necessary to effectuate the same, including entry 
into design-build agreements at an estimated cost of
$425,000,000.00, increased from $325,000,000.00, with 
RCG reimbursement in an amount of at
least $199,750,000.00, increased from $152,750,000.00 
plus interest at 6.5 percent, totaling up to $396,402,000.00 
in capital recovery fees to the County; authorizing the 
County Mayor to take such other acts, within certain 
parameters, as necessary to give effect to the agreements 
and amendments contemplated herein; and authorizing the 
County Mayor to utilize the project funding approved 
pursuant to Resolution No. R-684-23 to accomplish the 
purposes set forth herein

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Port of Miami and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime 
Sponsor Commissioner Danielle Cohen Higgins. 

_______________________________ 
Geri Bonzon-Keenan        
County Attorney 

GBK/jp 

MDC001



Executive Summary   
This item seeks approval of amendments to the (1) Second Amendment to the Campus Lease, (2) 
Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, and (3) Construction Agency Services Agreement approved or 
modified through Resolution No. R-1104-22. The principal objective of the agreements was to 
provide for the County’s financing of RCG’s campus improvements (a $600 million project, which 
will be owned by the County) and, in exchange, RCG offered the County its largest passenger 
throughput guarantees upon completion of a new Cruise Terminal G (“CTG”) and Berth 10. 

The Second Amendment to the Campus Lease provided a financing contingency that granted RCG 
the right to reject the County’s offered financing if it did not meet a financing threshold defined in 
the agreement. Because the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement and Second Amendment to the 
Campus Lease were linked, rejection of the County’s financing would result in a loss of the passenger 
throughput guarantees in the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement. 

Interest rates that have risen to 40-year highs (from a benchmark of 2.5% in October 2022 to 
approximately 5.5% in October 2023) made it impossible for the County to offer financing within a 
range acceptable to RCG, as defined in the Second Amendment to the Campus Lease. At the same 
time, the same pressures, along with rising construction costs, increased the cost of performing the 
CTG improvements, shifting risk to the County. Accordingly, the parties agreed to revisit the 
financial terms of the agreements to rebalance the parties’ financial commitments. 

With respect to the Campus Lease, the revisions contained in the Third Amendment to the Campus 
Lease 

• remove the financing contingency (thereby ensuring that the increased passenger throughput
guarantees—which move from 600,000 passenger movements per year to, eventually, 2.1
million passenger movements per year when both CTG and Berth 10 are substantially
completed—will take effect); and

• maintain the County’s maximum financed contribution to the campus project at $450 million
as previously approved by the Board; and

Date:           

To: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Approving the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease; First 
Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement; and First Amendment to the 
Construction Agency Services Agreement, all between Miami-Dade County 
(“County”) and Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. d/b/a Royal Caribbean Group 
(“RCG”) 

November 7, 2023

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

• provide for (a) the County’s funding of $15.5 million in project costs, which RCG will repay
without interest if repaid before substantial completion or with interest at 6.5% after
substantial completion over a period of up to 5 years; (b) a County contribution to RCG
beginning in Fiscal Year 26-27 of between $7 million and $10 million annually (depending
on RCG’s achievement of a passenger throughput milestones) and thereafter stabilizing at $10
million until the campus debt is retired or adjusted as a result of refinancing as provided
below; and (c) the option of refinancing of the debt after 10 years, the benefits of which will
go to the County through dollar-for-dollar reductions of the contribution described in (b) until
the contribution is extinguished at which time any additional benefits will accrue to RCG.

With respect to the linked Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, the revisions contained in the First 
Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement: 

• adjust the maximum project cost estimates for the CTG project and Berth 10 from $325
million to $425 million, commensurately increasing RCG’s contributions to the project, which
will cover either 53% or 47% of the project’s costs in the same manner as provided in the
existing Second Amendment to the Campus Lease; and

• provide an added benefit to the County that any cost overruns of CTG occurring at the bid
phase will be shared with RCG or reduced through value engineering or scope reductions; and

• extend the County’s substantial completion timeline for CTG from December 1, 2026, to
December 31, 2027.

With respect to the Construction Agency Services Agreement (which provides for RCG’s 
management of the construction of the campus improvements), the revisions contained in the First 
Amendment to the Construction Agency Services Agreement: 

• change the substantial completion deadline for the campus improvements from June 30, 2026,
to January 1, 2027; and

• allow for the interim advancement of (a) up to $5 million during construction, which shall be
repaid by RCG to the County on or before substantial completion; and (b) a sum not to exceed
$30 million to reimburse the Construction Agent for certain costs of the project between
project suspension and date of the second development period. Such payments are included
within the $450 million County financing obligation and will be repaid by RCG to the County
on or before substantial completion of the campus improvements project.

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board approve the accompanying resolution to: 

• Approve and authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee execute and exercise
all rights contained in the (1) Third Amendment to the Campus Lease with an estimated
positive fiscal impact to the County of $163 million; (2) First Amendment to the Cruise
Terminal Usage Agreement, with an estimated positive fiscal impact of $2.42 billion to the

MDC003



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 3 

County; and (3) First Amendment to the Construction Agency Services Agreement with no 
change in estimated fiscal impact. 

• Direct the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to provide a copy of the Third
Amendment to the Campus Lease to the Property Appraiser’s Office in accordance with
Resolution No. R-791-14;

• Direct the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to take all actions necessary to
effectuate the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, including entry into a design-build
agreement for the construction of the cruise terminals contemplated in the Cruise Terminal
Usage Agreement, at an estimated cost to the County of $425 million with reimbursement
from RCG in the amount of at least $199.75 million plus interest at 6.5%, totaling
$396,402,000 in capital recovery fees to the County; and

• Authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to take other actions necessary to
give effect to the Campus Lease, Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, and Construction
Agency Services Agreement, within certain parameters.

• Authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to utilize the project funding
approved pursuant to Resolution No. R-684-23 to accomplish the purposes described in this
memorandum, including (1) the County’s self-reimbursement of up to $30 million in
advanced project funds and (2) placement of bond proceeds in an interest-bearing account,
with such principal and interest to be used for the purpose of funding the campus project costs.

Delegated Authority 
This item authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute and exercise all rights, 
including rights of renewal and termination, contained in the (1) Third Amendment to the Campus 
Lease; (2) First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement; and (3) Construction Agency 
Services Agreement. Without limiting the delegations of authority set forth in Resolution No. R-
1104-22, this item also authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee take such other 
acts as are necessary to give effect to the agreements approved by this item, provided that such acts 
must (1) be consistent with the disclosures in the memorandum and the delegations set forth in this 
resolution and Resolution No. R-1104-22; (2) not put the County in any less favorable position, 
financially or otherwise, than that outline in the accompanying memorandum, this resolution, 
Resolution No. R-1104-22, and the agreements accompanying this resolution; (3) not contravene the 
policy, intent, or purpose of the Board as expressed in any of its legislative enactments; (4) as 
applicable, be reduced to writing and subject to the approval of the County Attorney’s Office as to 
form and legal sufficiency; and (5) to utilize the project funding approved pursuant to Resolution No. 
R-684-23 to accomplish the purposes set forth in the revised agreements, including through the
County’s self-reimbursement of up to $30 million in advanced project funds and the placement of
bond proceeds into an interest-bearing account for use in connection funding the project.

MDC004



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 4 

Scope 
PortMiami is located within District 5, represented by Commissioner Eileen Higgins. The impact of 
this agenda item is countywide as PortMiami is a regional asset and generates employment for 
residents throughout Miami-Dade County.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
On November 15, 2022, the Board approved Resolution R-1104-22 authorizing the County Mayor or 
County Mayor’s designee to execute the Second Amendment to the Campus Agreement and the 
Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement. As approved, these agreements were subject to the County 
obtaining financing for the campus project that would result in RCG’s lease payments increasing by 
$44 million or less. If it had been possible for the County to obtain such financing, the agreements 
would have yielded positive net fiscal benefits to the County of $2.76 billion ($2.5 billion from the 
Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement plus $260 million from the Second Amendment to the Campus 
Lease). 

The revisions proposed to be made through this item are mutually beneficial insofar as they address 
unanticipated increases in construction and financing costs for both parties. In this respect, the County 
is protected from construction cost escalations that it would have been required to bear without the 
possibility of reimbursement from RCG, and RCG will receive an additional capital contribution from 
the County to offset interest-rate increases. Even with the revisions made to address the impacts of 
cost escalations, the County will substantially benefit from both the Campus Lease agreement and 
the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, which collectively have a positive fiscal impact on the County 
of $2.58 billion ($2.421 billion from the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement plus $163 from the Third 
Amendment to the Campus Lease), as follows. 

A. Campus Lease

Approval of the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease will result in a positive fiscal impact to the 
County of $163 million. While this impact represents a reduction in the previously anticipated 
positive fiscal impact to the County of $260 million, the prior agreement was subject to a financing 
contingency and, upon reviewing the financing options presented by the County, RCG indicated that 
with increased interest rates the financial arrangement under the prior agreement was not tenable. 
This reduction in revenues will be offset by the revenues generated from the Cruise Terminal Usage 
Agreement, which was subject to the financing contingency set from in the Second Amendment to 
the Campus Lease. Notably, the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease is not subject to a financing 
contingency. 

B. Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement

Approval of the First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement will result in a positive 
fiscal impact to the County of $2.42 billion. While this fiscal impact represents a reduction in the 
previously anticipated fiscal impact of $2.5 billion, the effect on the fiscal impact from the 
accompanying item is less than the fiscal impact that the County would have incurred by bearing all 
costs associated with construction cost escalations, as the County would have been required to do 
before this proposed amendment. The revisions to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement will also 

MDC005



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 5 

increase the maximum expenditure on the cruise terminal improvements from $325 million to $425 
million, with RCG’s contributions to such costs increasing to $199,750,000 from $152,750,000, plus 
interest at 6.5%, totaling up to $396,402,000 in capital recovery fees to the County. In addition, the 
revisions to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement provide for RCG’s quicker repayment of RCG’s 
contribution towards the cruise terminal improvements over a period of 18 years rather than 30 years. 

The funding source for the campus improvements will be from a new debt issuance of Seaport 
Revenue Bonds under the existing Bond Ordinance passed by the Board via Resolution R-684-23. 
For the CTG and Berth 10 Projects the funding will come from future Seaport Department Revenue 
Bond issuances with the strategic use of Department funds, commercial paper, and other short-term 
financing instruments during the development cycle (including potential future grants for the cruise 
facilities). 

C. Construction Agency Services Agreement

Approval of the First Amendment to the Construction Agency Services Agreement will not change 
the fiscal impact of the previously approved Construction Agency Services Agreement. While the 
Construction Agency Services Agreement increases the amount paid to RCG for post-pandemic 
design and construction work from $15.5 million to $30 million and allows for the advancement of 
up to $5 million for construction costs ahead of draw schedule requirements, both amounts will be 
repaid to the County by RCG on or before substantial completion of the campus improvements 
project. 

Track Record/Monitor 
The Seaport Department staff members responsible for monitoring the agreement are Andy Hecker, 
Deputy Port Director; Elizabeth Ogden, Assistant Port Director, Capital Development; George 
Andrews, Assistant Port Director, Strategy and Economic Development; and Becky Hope, Assistant 
Port Director, Planning, Environment, Resiliency. 

Background 
With 100% of vessels back in service, the post-pandemic cruise industry has demonstrated its strength 
and resiliency as cruise travel continues to trend upwards, shattering the pre-pandemic passenger 
record of 6.8 million passengers achieved in 2019. Consistent with this growth, by 2031, the Cruise 
Terminal Usage Agreement, combined with guarantees from the other cruise agreements, will 
collectively guarantee 10.2 million passenger movements at PortMiami. 

In preparation for increased future berth and passenger demand, PortMiami and RCG negotiated a 
new Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement and a restructured financing model for the expansion of 
RCG’s global headquarters at PortMiami. RCG’s global headquarters will bring approximately 1,000 
new RCG employees to Miami-Dade County and the Cruise Capital of the World. 

The amendments recommended for approval through this item are a result of rapidly changing 
circumstances in financial markets and the construction industry. Specifically, since November 15, 
2022, the construction industry has continued to see significant cost increases and the Federal Reserve 

MDC006



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 6 

benchmark interest rates have more than doubled from 2.5% on October 31, 2022, to the current 5.5% 
benchmark. 

These rapidly changing circumstances could have resulted in termination of the parties’ obligations 
under the previously approved agreements, depriving both parties of the benefits of the agreements. 
Specifically, both parties had walk-away rights that, in RCG’s case, would have been triggered if 
annual debt service payments for the campus improvements exceeded $44 million per year and, in 
the County’s case, would have been triggered if the design and construction costs of the CTG project 
exceeded $225 million. The amendments presented herein reflect the parties’ efforts to rebalance the 
impacts of these external factors on the previously approved deal. 

Although not addressed in the amendments recommended for approval in this item, the projects 
contemplated herein require implementation of the County’s sustainability objectives, including 
consideration of sea level rise and the sustainable buildings program. 

A. The Campus Lease

The primary purpose of the previously approved Second Amendment to the Campus Lease was to 
provide for the County’s financing of the completion of the CTG Improvements, with repayment of 
all amounts financed by the County, with interest. Upon completion of the RCG campus 
improvements, the County will have title to a facility with a value estimated at $600 million. 

The Third Amendment to the Campus Lease retains this concept but addresses the escalation of 
interest rates which presented RCG with the option to reject the County’s financing offer, which 
rejection would have deprived the County of the benefits of the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, 
which was linked to the County’s financing of the campus improvements. 

Under the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease, the uncertainty surrounding RCG’s acceptance 
of the County’s offered financing is removed. Over the last several months, the County and RCG 
have been collaborating on a financing plan providing for the issuance of 30-year Seaport revenue 
bonds with repayment terms that are acceptable to RCG. Prior to the presentation of this item to the 
Board, RCG confirmed its acceptance of the County’s proposed financing, such that there is no longer 
a financing contingency that could result in the County’s loss of the benefits of the Cruise Terminal 
Usage Agreement. The additional time necessary to arrange mutually agreeable financing also 
necessitates an adjustment of the completion deadline for the campus improvements, which the Third 
Amendment moves to April 30, 2027. 

The Third Amendment to the Campus Lease rebalances the impacts of increased interest rates by 
providing for an additional County contribution to RCG in an amount ranging from $7 million to $10 
million per year, depending on the passenger throughput that RCG generates through the Cruise 
Terminal Usage Agreement. This County payment stabilizes at $10 million per year after the second 
year after substantial completion of the campus improvements, and the County is no longer required 
to make the payments once the debt issued for the campus improvements is retired. In addition, if 
RCG or the County exercise their refinancing rights and generates savings through that process, the 
County is entitled to a dollar-for-dollar reduction in the $10 million payment. 

MDC007



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 7 

In addition to the aforementioned payment, the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease provides for 
the County’s self-financing of $15.5 million for project costs. These project costs will be repaid by 
RCG without interest, if repaid within 30 days of the 5-year anniversary of substantial completion of 
the campus improvements; otherwise, the outstanding principal of the self-financed amount will be 
subject to interest at 6.5%. 

The Third Amendment to the Campus Lease also allows for the County’s procurement of the 
insurance required under the Campus Lease; provided, however, that RCG shall reimburse the County 
all costs it incurs in connection with the procurement of such insurance. 

B. The Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement

Under the structure approved in Resolution No. R-1104-22, the County bore all responsibility for cost 
overruns in connection with the design and construction of the CTG and Berth 10 improvements. 
During planning and the early stages of design, it became clear that the previously established budget 
of $325 million was unrealistic considering increasing construction costs and high interest rates. 
Indeed, costs for the project were estimated to have increased by $290 million (including both 
principal and interest), and RCG would have had no obligation to participate in the additional costs.  

While the County had protected itself from this scenario by providing for an option to abandon entry 
into the design-build agreement for the CTG project, exercising that right would have prejudiced the 
County by depriving it of the significant passenger throughput guarantees in the Cruise Terminal 
Usage Agreement—2.1 million annual passengers—and would have left a vacancy at Berth 10 for 
which the County has contractual obligations to MSC through the Cruise Terminal AA/AAA 
Agreement. Accordingly, under the existing agreements, the County would have been left with the 
choice to accept a reduced net positive fiscal impact decrease from $2.8 billion to $2.41 billion, or, 
alternatively, to forgo all revenues by abandoning the CTG and Berth 10 projects. 

Under the First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, RCG will increase and 
guarantee its contribution to the CTG and Berth 10 project from $325 million to $425 million (more 
specifically, $325 million for CTG plus $100 million for Berth 10). With a RCG contribution to the 
County ranging from 47% and increasing to 53% (the reimbursement rate depending on whether 
extensions of the MAG are exercised) plus 6.5% interest, the additional contribution from RCG via 
capital recovery surcharges over 18 years will be $396,402,000. 

In addition, the First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement provides the added benefit 
that further cost overruns with the project will be addressed either through (1) RCG’s agreement to 
raise the cap on the amounts it agrees to reimburse the County for design and construction costs or, 
alternatively, through (2) County-imposed value engineering and scope reductions. 

Further, the First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement extends the substantial 
completion deadline for the County’s completion of the design and construction of the CTG 
improvements from December 1, 2026, to December 31, 2027. 

MDC008



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III     
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 8 

Finally, the First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement provides an enhanced 
passenger throughput guarantee in FY 23-24 to make up for a pandemic-related passenger throughput 
shortfall that occurred in FY 22-23. Although the shortfall was of 91,184 passenger movements, the 
First Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Agreement exceeds that shortfall, providing for a 100,000 
passenger movement step-up in FY 23-24. 

C. The Construction Agency Services Agreement

The purpose of the Construction Agency Services Agreement is to provide for RCG’s management 
of the construction of the campus improvements, including through the procurement, design, and 
construction phases. 

The revisions contained in the First Amendment to the Construction Agency Services Agreement 
increase the amount of the County’s reimbursement of costs incurred by RCG on design from the 
post-pandemic termination of design and construction to the present from $15.5 million to $30 
million. This amount is included in the financing of RCG’s campus improvements and is therefore 
subject to repayment. In addition, the First Amendment to the Construction Agency Services 
Agreement allows for the advancement by the County to RCG of up to a maximum of $5 million 
during the project to be used for project costs. Any advanced funds shall be subject to repayment by 
RCG on or before the date of substantial completion of the campus project. 

___________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

MDC009



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

November 7, 2023

MDC010

8(J)(1)



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)
11-7-23Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 
EXECUTE, AND EXERCISE ALL RIGHTS SET FORTH IN, (1) 
THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CAMPUS LEASE 
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY (COUNTY) AND ROYAL 
CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD. (RCG) WITH AN ESTIMATED 
POSITIVE FISCAL IMPACT OF $163,000,000.00, REDUCED 
FROM $260,000,000.00 IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND (2) 
THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
AGENCY SERVICES WITH NO CHANGE TO ESTIMATED 
FISCAL IMPACT IN THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION 
AGENCY SERVICES AGREEMENT AND (3) THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE CRUISE TERMINAL USAGE 
AGREEMENT WITH AN ESTIMATED POSITIVE FISCAL 
IMPACT OF $2,420,000,000.00 TO THE COUNTY, REDUCED 
FROM $2,500,000,000.00 IN THE ORIGINAL CRUISE 
TERMINAL USAGE AGREEMENT; WITH RESPECT TO THE 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CAMPUS LEASE, DIRECTING 
THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE 
TO PROVIDE A COPY OF SUCH DOCUMENT TO THE 
PROPERTY APPRAISER’S OFFICE; WITH RESPECT TO THE 
CRUISE TERMINAL USAGE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZING 
THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE 
TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE 
SAME, INCLUDING ENTRY INTO DESIGN-BUILD 
AGREEMENTS AT AN ESTIMATED COST OF
$425,000,000.00, INCREASED FROM $325,000,000.00, WITH 
RCG REIMBURSEMENT IN AN AMOUNT OF AT LEAST
$199,750,000.00, INCREASED FROM $152,750,000.00 PLUS 
INTEREST AT 6.5 PERCENT, TOTALING UP TO 
$396,402,000.00 IN CAPITAL RECOVERY FEES TO 
THE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR 
OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO TAKE SUCH 
OTHER ACTS, WITHIN CERTAIN PARAMETERS, AS 
NECESSARY TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE AGREEMENTS 
AND AMENDMENTS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 
MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO UTILIZE THE PROJECT FUNDING 
APPROVED PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. R-684-23 
TO ACCOMPLISH THE PURPOSES SET FORTH HEREIN

MDC011



Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1) 
Page No. 2 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes set forth in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:  

Section 1. Adopts as true and correct and incorporates herein the foregoing recital. 

Section 2. Approves and authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

execute, in substantially the form attached hereto, the (a) Third Amendment to the Campus Lease 

with an estimated positive fiscal impact to the County of $163,000,000.00, reduced from 

$260,000,000.00 in the Second Amendment to the Campus Lease; (b) First Amendment to the 

Construction Agency Services Agreement with no change in estimated fiscal impact; and (c) First 

Amendment to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, with an estimated positive fiscal impact of 

$2,420,000,000.00 to the County, reduced from $2,500,000,000.00 in the original Cruise Terminal 

Usage Agreement, each of these agreements between the County and Royal Caribbean Cruises, 

Ltd. d/b/a Royal Caribbean Group (“RCG”). With respect to each of the foregoing agreements, the 

Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to exercise all rights contained 

therein, unless expressly reserved to the Board, including rights of extension and termination. 

Section 3. With Respect to the Third Amendment to the Campus Lease, this Board 

directs the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to provide a copy of the Third Amendment 

to the Property Appraiser’s Office in accordance with Resolution No. R-791-14. 

Section 4. With respect to the Cruise Terminal Usage Agreement, authorizes the 

County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to take all actions necessary to effectuate the Cruise 

Terminal Usage Agreement, including entry into one or more design-build agreements for the 

MDC012



Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1) 
Page No. 3 

construction of the cruise terminals and berths contemplated in the Cruise Terminal Usage 

Agreement, at an estimated cost to the County of $425,000,000.00, increased from 

$325,000,000.00, with reimbursement from RCG in the amount of at least $199,750,000.00, 

increased from $152,750,000.00, plus interest at 6.5 percent, totaling up to $396,402,000.00 in 

capital recovery fees to the County. 

Section 5. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to take any other 

acts necessary to give effect to the agreements contemplated herein; provided, however, that such 

acts shall (1) be consistent with the disclosures in the memorandum and the delegations set forth 

in this resolution and Resolution No. R-1104-22; (2) not put the County in any less favorable 

position, financially or otherwise, than that outlined in the accompanying memorandum, this 

resolution, Resolution No. R-1104-22, and the agreements accompanying this resolution; (3) not 

contravene the policy, intent, or purpose of the Board as expressed in any of its legislative 

enactments; and (4) as applicable, be reduced to writing and subject to the approval of the County 

Attorney’s Office as to form and legal sufficiency. 

Section 6. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, in connection 

with the campus improvements contemplated in the Second Amendment to the Campus Lease, to 

utilize the project funding approved pursuant to Resolution No. R-684-23 to accomplish the 

purposes set forth therein, including (1) the County’s self-reimbursement of up to $30,000,000.00 

in advanced project funds and (2) placement of bond proceeds in an interest-bearing account, with 

such principal and interest to be used for the purpose of funding the campus improvements project. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      ,  

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

MDC013



Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1) 
Page No. 4 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day 

of November, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days 

after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become 

effective only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this 

resolution and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
         Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney 
as to form and legal sufficiency.  

Miguel A. Gonzalez 

_______ 

MDC014



MDC015



MDC016



MDC017



MDC018



MDC019



MDC020



MDC021



MDC022



MDC023



MDC024



MDC025



MDC026



MDC027



MDC028



MDC029



MDC030



MDC031



MDC032



MDC033



MDC034



MDC035



MDC036



MDC037



MDC038



MDC039



MDC040



MDC041



MDC042



MDC043



MDC044



MDC045




